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Statement of the Case 

 

On March 1, 1949, International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers of 

America, local 145, A. F. of L., hereinafter referred to as the Union, filed with the Connecticut State Board 

of Labor Relations, hereinafter referred to as the Board, charges that Parkers' Dairy, Inc. of Nichols, 

Connecticut, had engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices in violation of Section 937h of the 

Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, hereinafter referred to as the Act. 

 

On April 21, 1949, the Agent of the Board issued a complaint against the Respondent which was amended 

on April 29, 1949. The complaint as amended, alleged in substance that Respondent and its agents had, 

on or about February 14, 1949 unlawfully discharged Tallie Jones; that on or about February 18, 1949, 

and continuing to the date of the complaint, the Respondent and its agents had discriminated against 

Thomas D. Carroll and John E. Tomlinson by reducing their hours of work and assigning them to less 

desirable duties thereby depriving them of work and earnings for the reason that they had joined the 

Union; that on or about April 1, 1949, Respondent and its agents had unlawfully discharged John E. 

Tomlinson; and that Respondent and its agents had interfered with, restrained and coerced their 

employees in the exercise of their rights to self organization, to join and assist a labor organization of 

their own choosing in that on or about February 16, 1949, it had interrogated its employees concerning 

their affiliation with the Union, and on or about February 18, 1949, it had served upon its employees a 



statement of its position with respect to union organizations which was calculated to interfere with their 

rights under the act. 

 

The Respondent filed its Answer with the Board which denied, in substance, the material allegations of 

the complaint. 

 

Hearings on the complaint were held on April 29, May 16, and May 20, 1949, at Bridgeport, Connecticut. 

The Respondent appeared and was represented by Attorney Dwight F. Fanton of Pullman & Comley, 

Bridgeport. The Union appeared and was represented by Attorneys William S. Gordon, Jr. and Mary 

Fitzgerald of Gordon & Cheney, Hartford. The parties were given full opportunity to be heard, to examine 

and cross-examine witnesses and introduce evidence bearing upon the issues. Upon the close of the 

hearings both attorneys requested and obtained permission to file briefs. Upon agreement of the 

attorneys, additional time was granted by the Board for the preparation of the briefs. Both attorneys 

subsequently filed carefully prepared briefs which have been helpful to the Board in considering the 

issues involved in this proceeding. 

 

THE EVIDENCE 

 

I.  THE RESPONDENT 

 

Parkers' Dairy, Inc. is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut with its place of 

business at Nichols, Connecticut. It is engaged in the business of processing and selling milk and milk 

products. Edward H. Parker is president of the corporation, and his brother, Alfred B. Parker, is vice-

president. Both of the Parkers are in active management of the business. 

 

II.  THE UNION 

 

International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers of America, Local 145, 

A. F. of L. is a labor organization which exists and is constituted for the purpose of collective bargaining, 

in whole or in part, and of dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions of 

employment and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

III.  THE UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES 

 

1. THE DISCHARGE OF TALLIE JONES. Tallie Jones was hired by Edward Parker in June, 1947, 

as a route salesman. On June 12, 1949, he joined the Union. When he returned to the plant 

after servicing his route on Monday, February 14, 1949, he was given a two weeks' notice 

of discharge by Edward Parker who told him that the route was "standing still" and "he was 

getting 'phone calls." Jones did not ask for any further explanation and made no comment 

indicating a belief that his discharge was not justified. The Union claimed that the real 

reason for Jones' discharge was his activity in behalf of and membership in the Union. The 

Respondent denied any discriminatory motive and maintained that the discharge was for 

cause. 

 



Four customers of the Respondent who were served by Jones appeared and testified with 

respect to complaints that they had made to the Respondent about Jones' treatment of 

them. One of these customers, Mrs. Lydia Bodor, who had been taking milk from the 

Respondent for about 7 years, testified that during the winter of 1947-48 she discontinued 

taking milk from the Respondent because Jones had walked into her apartment. She stated 

"I don't know whether he knocked or rang the door bell. I didn't hear it. I told him I didn't 

want him to walk in. He said 'It's better staying in than out'. The second time I told him I 

didn't want any more milk, and he didn't say a word." A few weeks after the second 

incident her husband told one of the Parkers about it. 

 

Another customer, Mrs. Anna McLaughlin, who was a customer of the Respondent for about 

10 to 11 years, stated that she had no trouble with deliveries up until about the month of 

December 1948; then beginning about that time notes which were left for the route man 

requesting "no milk" were ignored and when she returned she would find that the milk had 

been delivered. Around Christmas time, 1948, and again in January, 1949, she complained 

directly to the dairy about the route man ignoring her notes. She testified that as a result of 

the route man ignoring her notes she would call the dairy to change her order whenever 

possible but that this was somewhat of a nuisance to her. 

 

Another customer, Mrs. Pauline Lockwood, who had been taking milk from Respondent for 

about 6 years, testified concerning difficulties with Jones, as follows: 

 

"On one particular occasion as was mentioned before on the cracked 
bottle, when he brought the milk the next time I told him about it and 
asked him to please be careful because I was very short for the baby, 
and he said, 'you must think I have x-ray eyes', and he was very 
sarcastic and said 'do you expect me to have extra bottles' and he 
mumbled going down the stairs.” 

 

She also testified that her husband reported the incident to the dairy and placed the date of 

its occurrence as of late summer or early fall of 1948. She further testified that because of 

the attitude of Jones when he found a note requesting a change in the milk delivery, as 

indicated by a loud laugh or mumbling, she tried to give him advance notice of the desired 

change by having her mother who lived on the same route, and who was served earlier, 

give Jones the necessary information about the desired change in her delivery. She also said 

that after her mother had been taken off Jones' route, she would call the dairy directly 

whenever possible, to change the order; that on one or two occasions she explained the 

reason why she was calling there to effect a change in her order. She was unable to fix the 

time she gave the reasons for her call to the dairy except to state it happened in the fall of 

1948 or January or February of 1949. 

 

Another customer, Mrs. Claire Girard, testified that she started taking milk from the 

Respondent in November, 1948. She stated that deliveries were all right for a couple of 

weeks and then the notes that she left were disregarded. After this happened a few times 

she called the dairy about it. She discontinued her milk delivery for a few days, and then 



resumed having deliveries made. She stated she experienced the same trouble over again. 

After it had occurred a few times she called Edward Parker and discontinued taking 

deliveries. She further stated that in either the first or second telephone complaint Parker 

told her he intended to replace the route man. Edward Parker testified about Mrs. Girard's 

discontinuance of service. He stated that according to the records of the dairy she 

discontinued service on January 16, 1949. He said that 

 

"When she called up she was quite exasperated because she 
called up two weeks before and I told her I would straighten the 
difficulties out and then when she called again she was really 
up in the air and she cancelled the order even though I tried to 
argue her out of it. This time I told her we would get rid of the 
man on that route and I told her we would be around to get the 
business again." 

 

He identified Jones as the route man referred to. 

 

Alfred Parker, vice-president of the Respondent, and who was also active in the 

management of the business with his brother, testified that he had received "plenty" of 

complaints over a long time about Jones. He had on several occasions spoken to Jones 

about them and knew that their bookkeeper, Walter Finney, who was Parker's uncle and 

who had since died, had spoken to Jones about such complaints. According to him another 

customer, Mrs. Jessup, had complained about Jones' failing to make collections of money 

she owed the dairy. She had complained to him that she had to leave her money out on 

three different occasions before it was picked up. When he spoke to Jones about his failure 

to make the collections, Jones attempted to excuse his action by stating that he did not have 

the proper change for the $10 bill left by Mrs. Jessup. Parker did not regard this as a 

sufficient excuse, stating there were enough stores and banks available to Jones and 

therefore he should not have run out of change. He also testified that another customer, 

Mrs. Biziewski, complained to him about Jones some time before Christmas of 1948 that 

Jones refused to make a collection from her. She told Parker that Jones had taken "the 

money and threw the money down and didn’t say why, yes or no". Parker also said she had 

stated that "she could get decent service from some other dairy and wanted to know why I 

got a man like that". At the same time Mrs. Biziewski complained of another incident when 

Jones refused her request for extra milk. She reported that on this occasion she had cut 

back her order by 1 quart on a previous delivery and finding that she needed extra milk 

because of the arrival of guests requested extra milk, and Jones stated to her "no extras", 

that if she had taken milk on her previous delivery she wouldn't need extra milk. He also 

testified that another customer, Mr. Kiernan, had complained to him in November, 1948, 

that when his wife had called down to Jones and asked him to bring 2 or 3 extra quarts of 

milk, Jones stood in the street and hollered back to her "why the hell didn't you tell me 

that", and that Kiernan had said if he had not known his brother he would have 

discontinued taking milk from them. 

 



Alfred Parker further testified that on Saturday morning, February 12, 1949, when he 

spoke to Jones about some of the complaints that had come in, Jones had listened carefully 

and then said, "Well I'm doing the best I can and if they don't like it blank them all". Parker 

said Jones had used "an awful bad word there". Parker declared that Jones' answer led him 

to believe that "he just didn't give a darn about any of the customers." Parker then spoke to 

his brother about Jones and told him something had to be done, and they both agreed that 

he should be discharged. 

 

Edward Parker testified that Jones was never a satisfactory employee; that he, his brother 

Alfred, and his sister, Mrs. Schipul, had taken up complaints with him on "numerable 

occasions". According to him, Jones' services did not improve. He got worse and worse and 

"it got to the point where he was very indifferent.” 

 

Tallie Jones testified the Parkers never complained to him about disregarding notes except 

in the case of Mrs. McLaughlin. He said that with the exception of Alfred Parker asking him 

why he did not pick up the collection of Mrs. Jessup, there were no complaints about his 

refusing to make collections from customers. He declared that prior to the notice of his 

discharge, on February 14th, neither of the Parkers had ever said anything to him 

indicating his work wasn't satisfactory or that he should change his methods of operations, 

with the exception of the Lockwood incident. He admitted that he discontinued the service 

of a customer, Mrs. Wilson, without reporting the same to the Parkers and explained he had 

done so because she had failed to pay her bill. He further testified that neither of the 

Parkers criticized him for discontinuing the service to Mrs. Wilson, nor was any criticism 

ever made concerning the complaint of Mrs. Biziewski, or the loss of Mrs. Bodor's business. 

He explained that in the case of Mrs. Girard he had taken two of her notes into Edward 

Parker at the same time, as she wanted deliveries on a day when he was not in her 

neighborhood and was told to keep the notes. He did not deny that Alfred Parker had 

spoken to him on the morning of February 12th about complaints, nor did he deny saying 

to Parker what Parker testified he did say. He further admitted that when Edward Parker 

gave him his notice of discharge on February 14th that Parker had told him "you had better 

look for another job, the route was 'standing still' and we were getting 'phone calls", and 

admitted he had made no reply to Parker's statement. 

 

It seems to us that the entire evidence clearly shows that the reasons asserted by Parker 

for Jones' discharge in fact existed. Jones' statement to Alfred Parker on February 12th, and 

his failure to protest in any manner when Edward Parker gave him his notice of discharge 

on February 14th, leads us to believe that he was well aware there was cause for his 

discharge. However, their retaining Jones in service for a substantial period of time after 

having received a number of complaints about his services and then discharging him 2 days 

after he had joined the Union raises the serious question of whether or not he was 

discharged for the reasons asserted by Edward Parker or whether said reasons, though 

they in fact existed, were but the pretext for a discriminatory discharge. In order to 

determine this question it is necessary to consider the Respondent's knowledge of Jones' 

Union activities. 



 

The evidence shows that Jones joined the Union on Saturday night, February 12th. Both of 

the Parkers denied that they knew he had joined the Union until after he had been given his 

notice of discharge. Jones testified that when he was hired in June, 1947, Edward Parker 

asked him how he felt about unions and that he had replied "where there is a union in a 

plant, I would be active." Edward Parker, who had testified prior to Jones, when asked 

whether he had asked Jones at the time of hiring about his interest in unions, replied that 

he had no recollection that anything had been said about union affiliations. Subsequently 

and after Jones had testified as above, Edward Parker testified that he "did ask Jones if he 

was interested in unions and he gave me to understand that he had been burnt by a union 

and didn't want any more to do with them." According to Edward Parker, Jones had 

expressed himself in the same manner later on, on more than one occasion. Jones denied 

making this statement or that he had ever indicated to Parker that he was opposed to 

unions. 

 

The only other evidence indicating that either of the Parkers knew or had knowledge that 

any employee of theirs was interested in union activities or that a union was attempting to 

organize them, was that given by John Tomlinson and Alfred Parker. Tomlinson testified 

that Alfred Parker had asked him if anyone from the union had been talking to him and he 

told Parker he had been approached. He was unable to fix the date of the inquiry but stated 

that it might have been two or three weeks before he had joined the Union, which was on 

February 14th. Alfred Parker testified that in the first week of February or the last week of 

January, 1949, one of his employees, Mr. Venables, reported to him that he had been 

stopped by union organizers. Venables reported that two men had asked him if he worked 

for Parkers' Dairy and whether he was interested in joining the union. They did not identify 

the union and he told Parker that he had told them "he wasn't interested, that Parker had 

treated him squarely." Alfred Parker then asked 2 other employees, Tomlinson and Wells, if 

either of them had been approached by Union men. Tomlinson told him that somebody had 

stopped him during the previous week, and Wells replied that somebody had seen him on 

his route. Alfred Parker further testified that he did not ask them anything further, nor did 

they tell him anything more; that he informed his brother, Edward Parker, about the men 

being stopped and declared "we didn't think very much of it because both were farmer 

boys and didn't anticipate anything further from them.” 

 

According to Edward Parker's testimony he did not make any inquiry in respect to union 

activity of his employees prior to February 15th and he believed the union wouldn't have a 

chance of getting into his place. He said “we had known all these boys and there were only 

two of them we didn't know. Some of them had grown up with us, you might say." 

 

It is apparent, therefore, that the only possible basis for a finding that the Parkers knew, 

prior to the giving of the notice of discharge on February 14th, that Jones might be 

interested in union activities, is the statement Jones claims he made at the time Parker 

hired him in June, 1947, coupled with the information acquired by the Parkers in the latter 



part of January or early part of February, 1949, that union organizers were stopping their 

route men. 

 

The strong anti-union attitude displayed by Edward Parker, after he was informed by 

Cleary and Regnery that a majority of his employees had signed up with the Union, leads us 

to believe that Jones' testimony of what he said concerning unions to Edward Parker at the 

time he was hired, cannot be credited. It is impossible for us to believe that Edward Parker 

would have hired him if such statement was made. The very fact that Parker asked him 

how he felt about unions leads us to believe that even at that time Parker harbored an anti-

union attitude. There was nothing in the evidence of Tomlinson or Alfred Parker which 

suggested in any manner that Jones had been approached by Union organizers or that he 

had in any way been connected with the attempts of the Union's representatives to 

organize the men. No evidence was offered that Jones was in fact interested in union 

activities among Respondent's employees prior to his joining the Union on February 12th. 

Even if we were to discredit the testimony of both of the Parkers with respect to their lack 

of knowledge of Jones’ membership in the Union, and Edward Parker's statement as to 

what Jones had said concerning "being burnt by a union", there would not be left in the 

record any ground whatsoever that the Parkers, or either of them, knew that Jones had 

joined the Union or was interested in union activities at the time he was given his notice of 

discharge. 

 

On the other hand, the evidence showed that the Parkers had been considering discharging 

Jones, or as Edward Parker stated, "turning him loose" for some time prior to February 

12th. The evidence definitely shows that in December, 1948, Alfred Parker discussed with 

William Kellogg the possibility of Kellogg taking over Jones' route. There was also evidence 

that Alfred Parker had informed Mrs. Girard on January 16, 1949, that he intended to 

replace Jones. Such declared intentions of discharge, together with Jones’ statement to 

Alfred Parker on February 12th, showing an improper attitude towards Respondent's 

customers, leads us to believe that Jones was discharged for the reasons asserted by 

Edward Parker at the time notice was given to him and not because of a discriminatory 

motive. 

 

We find, therefore, that the Respondent, in discharging Jones, was not motivated in any way 

by Jones' activities in behalf of or membership in the Union. 

 

2. INTERROGATION OF EMPLOYEES. The complaint charges that on or about February 16, 

1949, Respondent and its agents interrogated its employees concerning their interest and 

attitude towards the Union which was calculated to and did interfere with their rights 

under the Act. The evidence with respect to this charge showed that about 4 P.M. on 

February 15, 1949 Joseph P. Cleary and Frank Regnery, representatives of the Union, went 

to the Respondent's plant and met Edward Parker. Cleary told Parker that the Union 

represented a majority of their employees, in the plant and driver classifications. He 

requested recognition of the Union as their bargaining representative. While they were 

talking Alfred Parker came into the plant and took part in the conversation. Cleary testified 



that the 10 minutes Alfred Parker was there, was taken up by Alfred Parker insulting him 

and Regnery. Both of the Union representatives left with the understanding that they 

would return the following afternoon at about the same time. Edward Parker stated that 

when the Union representatives returned the following afternoon he informed them that  

 

"we would have nothing to do with the Union. I went further to say 
that we would be able to prove their statement was not true that 
they had more than 50% of our employees lined up." 

 

Edward Parker further testified that after Cleary and Regnery had left on February 15th, he 

had called all of his employees and told them he wanted them to attend a meeting at the 

plant at 8 o' clock that night. He called all of the employees with the exception of Frank 

Beard, a plant man, who wasn’t called because of his advanced age, and Jones, who Parker 

described as a "past number". He frankly admitted that the purpose of the meeting was to 

find out “where our boys stood", with respect to the Union. He further declared, "we are not 

the kind to go around pussy-footing." He said that he called John Eslinger's home and Mrs. 

Eslinger answered. When he found out that John Eslinger couldn't answer the 'phone 

because he was taking a bath, he asked Mrs. Eslinger where her husband stood on the 

Union. She answered that she would have to ask her husband and after doing so, she 

reported to Parker that he had a Union card. Parker admitted that when he called 

Tomlinson, another employee, he had said that "I was going to call the other rats”. His 

excuse for making such a statement to an employee was as follows: "to tell you the truth, it 

had been such a shock to me that we had anybody in our organization that would go 'over 

our heads and I was in a state of mind where I was peeved and I was a little careless as to 

what I did say." 

 

John Eslinger testified that after he got through with his bath he called Edward Parker. 

When Parker told him about the meeting at 8 o' clock, Eslinger told him he had put his car 

in the repair shop and would have to use a bus to get there. Parker told him it wouldn't be 

necessary, stating, "all I want from you is if you’re for or against the Union." Eslinger 

further said he told Parker he was a Union man but not an active Union man. He further 

testified that Edward Parker had said, 

 

"We're taking a vote here. If you're with us you still have a job and if 
you're in the Union we are going to wade (weed) out those in the 
Union and replace them with other men." 

 

When Eslinger told him he would see him in the morning Parker had insisted that "he 

wanted my vote that night." Edward Parker testified that he had no recollection of this 

telephone conversation with John Eslinger. There is, however, no reason for us to doubt the 

statement was made. 

 

After notifying the employees that they wanted them to attend the meeting, the Parkers 

consulted legal counsel and after going over the situation with him they realized that they 

could not carry out the original purpose of the meeting. The evidence shows that only 5 



employees attended the meeting and it was devoted to discussing plans for the distribution 

of milk the following day, in the event the employees who had not shown up at the meeting, 

and who the Parkers assumed were Union members, did not report for work in the 

morning. 

 

The interrogation by Edward Parker of John Eslinger concerning his membership in the 

Union under the circumstances described in the testimony of Mr. and Mrs. Eslinger 

constituted a violation of the Act. Parker's statement threatening the jobs of those 

employees who wished to join the Union was also coercive per se and also, therefore, in 

violation of the Act. One of the purposes of the Act is to guarantee to employees the right to 

self organization, to form, join and assist labor organizations of their own free choosing and 

to engage in concerted activities without fear of losing their jobs. Any conduct or action of 

an employer calculated or intended to instill in the minds of his employees a fear of loss of 

employment interferes with their rights guaranteed by the Act and consequently is in 

violation thereof. Any such interference with the rights of employees to organize or join 

labor unions is a violation of their rights under the Act whether the interference succeeds 

or fails in its desired or intended result. There is, therefore, no merit in the Respondent's 

contention that no interference can be found as a result of Parker's telephone calls because 

there was no evidence that this telephoning deterred any of the people with whom he 

talked from joining the Union, nor do we believe that because Parker read a statement 

which was carefully prepared by counsel to all of his employees, two days later, advising 

them that they had the right to join or refrain from joining the union, he nullified his 

interference with his employees' rights. We are convinced that the main purpose of the 

statement was to persuade the employees that they would be better off without the Union, 

and we conclude that he only was rendering lip-service to the Act when he stated "The law 

allows you complete freedom to become or remain a member of this Union if that is your 

wish." 

 

There was evidence to show that his attitude towards unions did not change materially 

after he had consulted counsel and had been advised of his employees' rights under the Act. 

John Eslinger testified that a few days after his telephone conversation with Edward Parker 

he and the Parkers were talking together about unions and Edward Parker told him, “If 

there is any union who could enter in here, I’ll close the doors and put a padlock (on) and 

throw them all out of work". 

 

We therefore find that the Respondent did interfere with the rights of the employees as 

charged in the complaint. 

 

3. RESPONDENT'S STATEMENT OF ITS POSITION WITH RESPECT TO THE UNION. The 

complaint charges that on or about February 18, 1949, Respondent and its agents served 

upon its employees a statement of its position with respect to Union organization which 

was calculated to and did interfere with the rights of the employees as set forth in the Act. 

An examination of the statement, which was read to and served upon the employees 

(Exhibit 1), shows that it is similar to many statements issued by other employers under 



like circumstances which have been declared by the Courts non-violative of Acts similar to 

our own Act. There is nothing about the statement that can be considered coercive. Such 

being the case, it cannot be held to constitute an interference with the rights of the 

employees under the Act. 

 

4. THE TRANSFER OF THOMAS D. CARROLL. The complaint alleges that on or about February 

18, 1949, and continuing to the date of the complaint, the Respondent and its agents 

discriminated against Thomas D. Carroll by reducing his hours and assigning him to less 

desirable duties. The evidence showed that Carroll joined the Union on February 14, 1949. 

He was one of the employees who did not attend the meeting called by Edward Parker on 

February 15th, and it is fair to assume that because of his failure to attend this meeting he 

was considered by Edward Parker as a member of the Union. Carroll has worked for 

Respondent for a period of about 7 years, 2 of which years he worked as a steady employee. 

On February 20, 1949, when William Jenkins was hired by the Respondent he was sent out 

with Carroll on the Stepney and Long Hill routes then being worked by Carroll. After Carroll 

had broken Jenkins in and shortly prior to John Tomlinson's terminating his employment 

on April 10th, Edward Parker asked Carroll to take over Tomlinson’s route. Carroll told him 

that the other routes were better and he couldn't make as much pay on Tomlinson's route 

as he could on the other routes. Parker thereupon told him that he wanted to build up 

Tomlinson's route and that he would pay Carroll the average pay he was earning on the 

Stepney and Long Hill routes, and told Carroll to think it over. On the following day when 

Parker asked Carroll whether he wanted to take over the route Carroll told him he didn't 

and asked Parker whether it meant his job and when Parker told him he could take it that 

way Carroll agreed to take over Tomlinson's route. He was also given a route formerly 

worked by Alfred Parker. 

 

The evidence showed that on his Stepney and Long Hill routes he delivered 480 quarts per 

day or 960 on both routes and on the new routes he delivered 480 quarts on Parker's route 

and 350 quarts on Tomlinson's former route or a total of 830 quarts. Carroll complained 

that the Tomlinson route was harder to serve than either the Stepney or the Long Hill route 

as the customers were scattered, whereas in the other routes they were in a consolidated 

area; that he had more "walk ups" on the Tomlinson route; that he had a less desirable 

truck to operate on the Tomlinson route; and that the people in the country were more 

friendly than the people in the city. He also testified that he formerly averaged pay of $57 

weekly for 3 weeks and on the 4th week received an additional $10 or $11 commissions on 

collections he made. 

 

The evidence showed that during his employment with the Respondent he has worked on 

various retail routes. He worked steady for a period of 6 months on the route formerly 

worked by Jones. He also worked for 3 or 4 months on the Tomlinson route to which he has 

been reassigned and which assignment is the cause of his complaint. He also worked on the 

Stepney route for about 6 months. Edward Parker testified that he transferred Carroll for 

business considerations and that Carroll's Union Membership did not enter into his 

decision. He testified that he considered Carroll his second best salesman and transferred 



him to the Tomlinson route to build it up as he believed that the territory served by the 

Tomlinson route offered a good possibility of more business. The evidence shows that 

Carroll has been paid $57 a week since being transferred to the Tomlinson route which is 

equal to his average pay on the Stepney and Long Hill routes excepting the commission he 

received on the collections he effected on such routes. He admitted that he has not 

discussed this loss of $10 or $11 every 4th week on collections with Parker. Parker testified 

that it was his intention Carroll should suffer no loss in pay, and that it there has been any 

error in the computation of his average earnings he was willing to correct it. He further 

testified that just as soon as Carroll built up the routes so that he could earn more money 

on a commission basis that he would be paid accordingly. 

 

In view of the entire evidence which showed that it was not unusual for the Respondent to 

transfer Carroll to various routes from time to time as they believed business 

considerations required, we do not believe that Carroll's transfer to the Tomlinson route 

was discriminatorily motivated, especially as we believe that it was intended by Edward 

Parker that Carroll should suffer no loss resulting from such transfer. The fact that there 

has been an apparent loss of earnings by Carroll is a result not intended by Parker, and 

therefore did not enter into his decision when he decided to transfer Carroll, but is a matter 

that should be corrected by him. 

 

5. THE ALLEGED DISCRIMINATION TOWARDS JOHN TOMLIINSON. The complaint charges 

that on or about February 17, 1949, and continuing to the date of his discharge on or about 

April 1, 1949, the Respondent and its agents discriminated against John E. Tomlinson by 

reducing his hours and assigning him to less desirable duties thereby depriving him of 

work and earnings, and by its discharge of him on or about April 1, 1949. 

 

Tomlinson was hired by Respondent in November of 1948 and worked until April 10, 1949. 

He joined the Union on February 14, 1949. Unquestionably since February 15, 1949 the 

Respondent assumed that he was a Union member. The evidence showed that on or about 

April 1st, when he was putting a separator together in the plant he set the bowl down 

rather hard on the floor. He attributed his action to "being peeved". As a result of the 

improper handling of the separator he and Edward Parker got into an argument, as a result 

of which Tomlinson quit and told Parker to get his money. When they went into the office 

and while a discharge slip was being made out he told Parker that he would quit in 2 weeks 

because of an understanding he had to that effect at the time he was hired. About April 6th 

he told Parker that he had changed his mind and would like to stay on working. Parker did 

not discuss the matter with him but told him he had a man to replace him, and on April 

10th paid Tomlinson in full. 

 

While an effort was made to show that Tomlinson was “forced" into "quitting" by Edward 

Parker' s "riding" of him, we do not believe that the evidence substantiates such claim. It 

seems to us that Tomlinson in "quitting" and subsequently changing it into a two weeks' 

notice of termination, acted impulsively. The fact that on April 6th he told Parker he had 

changed his mind and would like to stay on working negatives the idea that he had been 



forced into quitting by Parker's treatment of him. 

 

The evidence showed that Tomlinson worked the Stratford route and on alternate days 

worked a school route and did inside plant work. After the week of March 5, 1949, 

Tomlinson lost an average of 1 day per week due to being given less work in the plant. 

Parker testified that it was necessary to reduce Tomlinson's hours of employment in the 

plant because of loss of business. The testimony showed that in January Respondent 's daily 

volume of business averaged 4155 quarts and that it had fallen about 600 quarts per day 

by March. The volume of dairy business for the month of March averaged 3894 quarts. 

Parker stated that he employed three other employees in the plant, Felia, Verba and 

Eslinger, and that Tomlinson had the least seniority of all and that he reduced Tomlinson's 

number of hours in plant work because of these reasons, and also had considered that 

Tomlinson had no family to support. 

 

We believe, therefore, that the evidence does not justify a finding on our part that 

Tomlinson's hours were discriminatorily reduced. 

 

Upon the entire evidence and record the Board makes the following findings of fact and conclusions of 

law: 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. Respondent is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut with its place of 

business at Nichols, Connecticut. It is engaged in the business of processing and selling milk and 

milk products. 

 

2. The Union is a labor organization which exists and is constituted for the purpose of collective 

bargaining, in whole or in part, and of dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms and 

conditions of employment and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

3. The Respondent and its agents did not discharge Tallie Jones from its employ for the reason that 

he had joined the Union as alleged in the complaint. 

 

4. On or about February 16, 1949 Respondent and its agents interrogated its employees concerning 

their interest and attitude towards the Union which was calculated to and did interfere with the 

rights of the employees set forth in Section 936h of the Act as alleged in the complaint. 

 

5. Respondent and its agents did not interfere with the rights of the employees as set forth in Section 

936h of the Act by serving upon them, on or about February 18, 1949, a statement of its position 

with respect to Union organization, as alleged in the complaint. 

 

6. Respondent and its agents did not discriminate against Thomas D. Carroll by reducing his hours 

and assigning him to less desirable duties, as alleged in the complaint. 

 



7. Respondent and its agents did not discriminate against John E. Tomlinson either by discharging 

him or assigning him to less desirable duties, as alleged in the complaint. 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing findings of fact and upon the entire record in the proceeding the Board 

finds and concludes as a matter of law: 

 

1. Respondent is an employer within the meaning of Section 933h-subsectlon 6 as amended-of the 

Act. 

 

2. International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers of America, 

local 145, A. F. of L. is a labor organization within the meaning of Section 933h-subsection 9-of the 

Act. 

 

3. The Respondent and its agents have not violated Section 937h of the Act as alleged in paragraph 

10 of the complaint. 

 

4. The Respondent and its agents have not violated Section 937h of the Act as alleged in paragraph 

11 of the complaint. 

 

5. The Respondent and its agents have not violated Section 937h of the Act by serving upon its 

employees a statement of its position with respect to union organization. 

 

6. The Respondent did violate Section 937h of the Act as alleged in the complaint by interrogating its 

employees concerning their interest and attitude towards the Union as alleged in the complaint. 

 

ORDER 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and pursuant to Section 7394-

subsection 5-of the Act, it is 

 

O R D E R E D That the Respondent, its agents, successors and assigns, shall: 

 

1. Cense and desist from: 

 

1. Interfering with, restraining or coercing their employees in any manner in the exercise of 

their rights to self organization to form, join or assist labor organizations, to bargain 

collectively through representatives of their own choosing and to engage in concerted 

activities for the purpose of collective bargaining or other mutual aid or protection as 

guaranteed them by Section 7391 of the Act; 

 



2. Take the following affirmative action which the Board finds is necessary to effectuate the policies 

of the Act; 

 

1. Post immediately and leave posted for a period of thirty (30) consecutive days of the 

posting, in a conspicuous place on the Respondent's premises where the employees 

customarily congregate, a notice stating: 

 

That it will not engage in the conduct from which it was ordered to 
cease and desist, 1 (a), of the Order, and 

 

2. Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the Labor Department, 

285 Broad Street, Hartford, Connecticut, within fifteen (15) days of the receipt of this 

Decision and Order of the steps the Respondent has taken to comply herewith. 

 

It is further ordered that the allegations of the complaint alleging violations of Section 937h of the Act as 

set forth in paragraphs 5, 7, 8 and 9, be and the same hereby are dismissed. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS  
BY:  

 
To: 

 

Parkers' Dairy, Inc.  

1905 Huntington Street  

Nichols, Conn. 

 

International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs,  

Warehousemen and Helpers of America, Local 145, AFL  

1024 Main Street  

Bridgeport, Connecticut 

 


